= 223 square feet of water radiated

Costs are for industrial type package boilers
including pumps, controls and gauges.  Costs
are for rated horsepower.  Boiler output may also
be rated in terms of B.T.U. per hour, or pounds of
steam per hour at two hundred twelve degrees
 Farenheight (212 F).

SCHEDULE E (continued)
GC Special Features
Boilers - Gas and Light Oil Fired Cold Storage Facilities

Height 5 10 15 20 30
3'6" 28.31 37.48 46.86 55.70 73.73
+/- 1' 3.40 4.52 5.66 6.74 8.93
3'6" 27.16 35.16 43.34 51.06 66.79
+/- 1' 3.17 4.06 4.97 5.82 7.56

[...]

TYPICAL COST-RANGE FOR COMPONENTS
Tees 
Bunkers 
Greens 
     Flat 
     Elevated 
Lakes

GRADE A
Excellent quality course, designed to accommodate professional
championship play, eighteen (18) holes on one hundred sixty
(160) acres of rolling and laked terrain, seven thousand two hundred
(7,200) yards long, rated par seventy two (72) and featuring a

seeding and landscaping.
Sprinkler installation to include the water source, pumps,
piping and heads.
Roadway construction to include base preparation, paving
and bridging for service roads and cart paths.
Green construction to include seeding and pre-opening

(10,000) square feet t iled greens, two thousand four hundred (2,400)
square feet tees with three (3) tee locations, an average of three
(3) bunkers per hole and good quality asphalt paved roadways.

Bunker construction to include pre-opening maintenance.

Tee construction to include seeding and pre-opening
maintenance.

championship play, eighteen (18) holes on one hundred eighty
(180) acres of rolling and laked terrain, seven thousand two hundred
(7,200) yards long, rated par seventy two (72) and featuring a
completely automatic sprinkler system throughout, ten thousand

(6,400) to six thousand five hundred (6,500) yards long, rated par
seventy (70) and featuring an automatic sprinkler system serving
the greens and tees, and a manual system on fairways, five
thousand (5,000) square feet t iled greens, one thousand eight

completely automatic sprinkler system throughout, eight thousand

[...]

(6,000) yards long, rated par sixty-seven (67) to seventy (70), featuring
a semi-automatic sprinkler system, small tees and greens with few
bunkers and average quality asphalt or gravel roads.

GRADE D
Fair quality course, eighteen (18) holes on ninety (90)
acres of flat terrain, five thousand four hundred (5,400)

hundred (1,800) square feet tees with two (2) tee locations, an
average of two (2) bunkers per hole, and good quality asphalt paved
roadways.

GRADE C
Average quality public and municipal type course, eighteen (18) holes on
one hundred ten (110) acres of primarily flat terrain, six thousand